

INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES

<hr/>)	
Commerce Group Corp. and)	
San Sebastian Gold Mines, Inc.)	
)	
Claimants,)	
)	ICSID Case No. ARB/09/17
v.)	
)	
Republic of El Salvador)	
)	
Respondent.)	
<hr/>)	

THE REPUBLIC OF EL SALVADOR'S REPLY
(PRELIMINARY OBJECTION UNDER CAFTA ARTICLE 10.20.5)

Lic. Romeo Benjamín Barahona
Fiscal General de la República de
El Salvador

Derek Smith
Luis Parada
Tomás Solís
Erin Argueta
Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The Waiver Requirement is a Condition to Consent	2
	A. The text of CAFTA unequivocally makes the waiver requirement a condition to consent	2
	B. The jurisprudence interpreting the waiver requirement in CAFTA and NAFTA as a condition to consent is consistent with the text of the Treaties.....	4
	C. State Parties to CAFTA agree that the waiver requirement is a condition to consent that requires specific conduct in compliance with the waiver.....	7
III.	Claimants Were Required to Request Termination of the Domestic Judicial Proceedings.....	11
	A. Claimants were required to submit effective waivers.....	11
	B. An effective waiver includes the material aspect of conduct in accordance with the waiver.....	14
	C. The <i>Vannessa Ventures v. Venezuela</i> decision does not support Claimants' position.....	18
	D. Claimants violated the waivers even though Claimants were no longer required to take action in the domestic judicial proceedings.....	23
	1. Claimants initiated CAFTA arbitration when the domestic judicial proceedings were pending but no further action was required by Claimants	23
	2. Given the failure to request termination of the domestic judicial proceedings, lack of action is not materially different from taking affirmative steps to continue the proceedings.....	25
	E. The concurrent existence of the CAFTA arbitration and the domestic judicial proceedings constitutes a violation of the waivers	30
	F. Because the waivers are a condition to consent, the subsequent conclusion of the domestic judicial proceedings cannot cure the invalid waivers.....	32
IV.	San Sebastian Was a Party in the Domestic Judicial Proceedings, and Thus Also Violated the Waivers.....	33

V.	The Invalid Waivers Require Termination of the Entire Case	36
A.	There is no jurisdiction under CAFTA	36
1.	Because the waivers are a condition to consent, the invalid waivers deprive this Tribunal of jurisdiction	36
2.	There is no jurisdiction for other alleged CAFTA claims	37
B.	There are no claims under the Investment Law of El Salvador that would survive the dismissal of the CAFTA arbitration	39
1.	Claimants did not submit any claims of violations of the Investment Law	39
2.	CAFTA claims can only be brought under the provisions of CAFTA	40
3.	Claimants cannot amend the Notice of Arbitration	40
4.	If this Tribunal were to allow Investment Law claims to be added to this case, El Salvador would raise objections to jurisdiction.....	42
VI.	El Salvador's Reservation of Rights Is Proper	42
A.	El Salvador's reservation of rights to file counter-claims was an effort to make Claimants aware of the facts of their own case and the risks they incur	42
B.	Claimants' lack of economic capacity predated the alleged interference with the investment	43
C.	Even if the Tribunal decided to exercise jurisdiction over all or some of the claims, there would be no liability or damages.....	44
D.	Claimants have acted in bad faith in these proceedings	45
E.	Further preliminary objections.....	46
VII.	Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES

The Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement,
Aug. 5, 2004..... passim

CASES

Canfor Corporation v. United States of America and Terminal Forest Products Ltd. v. United States of America, Decision on Preliminary Question, June 6, 2006 10, 11

Canfor Corporation v. United States of America, Tembec et al v. United States of America, and Terminal Forest Products Ltd. v. United States of America, Order for the Termination of the Arbitral Proceedings with Respect to Tembec et al., Jan. 10, 2006 10

Ethyl Corporation v. Government of Canada, UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction, June 24, 1998
..... 6

International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v. United Mexican States, UNCITRAL, Award, Jan. 26, 2006 5

Pope & Talbot Inc. v. Government of Canada, UNCITRAL, Award in Relation to Harmac Motion, Feb. 24, 2000..... 6

Railroad Development Corporation v. Republic of Guatemala, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/23, Decision on Objection to Jurisdiction under CAFTA Article 10.20.5, Nov. 17, 2008 passim

Vannessa Ventures Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/04/6, Decision on Jurisdiction, Aug. 22, 2008..... 18, 19, 20, 21

Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/2, Award, June 2, 2000 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

TCW Group, Inc., Dominican Energy Holdings, L.P. v. The Dominican Republic, Respondent's Memorial on Jurisdiction, Nov. 21, 2008 18

Tembec Inc., Tembec Investments Inc. and Tembec Industries Inc. v. United States of America, Objection to Jurisdiction of Respondent United States of America, Feb. 4, 2005 9

Tembec Inc., Tembec Investments Inc. and Tembec Industries Inc. v. United States of America, Reply on Jurisdiction of Respondent United States of America, Mar. 28, 2005 9, 10

RULES

UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules 41
